


CHARGES
C1. If proven true, the conduct of the Respondent, as set forth above in the
Allegations of Fact, constitutes three counts of the unlicensed practice, or offer to practice,

engineering in Arkansas, in violation of Article 1.A of the Rules of the Board.

CONSENT AGREEMENT

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement, consistent with the public interest
and the responsibilities of the Board, the undersigned parties enter into this Consent
Agreement as a final disposition of these matters presently before the Board.

L. The Respondent has the right to be advised by legal counsel and has chosen
to proceed with the understanding that the facts and conduct described above in the
Allegations of Fact are admitted.

2, In lieu of a formal hearing, the Respondent agrees to the following Order
and waives all rights to a hearing, appeal or judicial review relating to the Order or charges.
Respondent acknowledges that this Consent Agreement and Order are not effective until
accepted by the full Board.

3. The Respondent understands that all investigative materials prepared or
received by the Board concerning these allegations and all notices and pleadings relating

thereto may be retained in the Board’s file concerning this matter.

ORDER






